Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------|----------------|
| Kenneth P. Post | 09/23/2005 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | K & R INDUSTRIES, INC. |
|-----------------|------------------------|
| Street Address: | 12751 Hemingway |
| City: | Redford, MI |
| State/Country: | MICHIGAN |
| Postal Code: | 48231 |

| Name: | CONSUMER SOLUTIONS, INC. |
|-------------------|--------------------------|
| Street Address: | 15915 Katy Freeway |
| Internal Address: | Ste. 112 |
| City: | Houston |
| State/Country: | TEXAS |
| Postal Code: | 77094 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 10948512 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(248)649-3338 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 248-649-3333 Email: grl@ybpc.com Correspondent Name: Young & Basile, P.C. Address Line 1: 3001 W. Big Beaver Rd.

Address Line 2: Suite 624

Address Line 4: Troy, MICHIGAN 48084

PATENT

500051751 REEL: 016581 FRAME: 0024

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | William M. Hanlon, Jr. |
|--|------------------------|
| Total Attachments: 1 source=LRK100F-Assignment#page1.tif | |

PATENT REEL: 016581 FRAME: 0025 Our Reference: LRK-100-F

DIVIDED INTEREST ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Kenneth P. Post, of 710 Cloverlawn, Lincoln Park, MI 48146, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a

CLEANING APPARATUS

for which I have made application for Letters Patent of the United States of America; and

WHEREAS, K&R Industries, Inc., a corporation of the State of Michigan, having its principal place of business at 12751 Hemingway, Redford, MI 48231 and Consumer Solutions, Inc., a corporation of the State of Texas, having its principal place of business at 15915 Katy Freeway, Suite 112, Houston, TX 77094, desire to acquire an interest in and to said invention, said application and the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1,00) and other good and valuable considerations, to be in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned and transferred unto each said corporation, its successors and assigns, a divided fifty percent (50%) interest in the entire right, title and interest in the United States of America and all foreign countries in and to said invention as described in the patent application executed by me on the 14 day of September, 2004, [and I hereby authorize my attorneys, authorized to prosecute said application, to here insert the filing date and serial number of said application, as soon as it is known, Serial Number 10/948,512, filed September 23, 2004), that may or shall issue thereon; and any divisions or continuations of said application, and all Patents, United States and foreign, granted upon any such applications or for the inventions described therein, and any reexaminations, reissues or extensions of said Patents; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all Letters Patents on said United States applications to myself and to said corporations as assignees of a divided fifty percent (50%) interest in agreement with the terms of this assignment; it being understood that the foregoing assignment shall bind and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of all parties.

Kønneth P. Post

Dated: 9-23-05

RECORDED: 09/23/2005

PATENT

REEL: 016581 FRAME: 0026